
Revised 04/09/2021 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

AGENDA DATE: October 25, 2022 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A 

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME Yvette Hernandez, (915) 212-1860 
AND PHONE NUMBER:    

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 8 

STRATEGIC GOAL:   No.7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 

SUBGOAL: N/A 

SUBJECT: 
That the City Council approves a change order in the amount of $305,143.22 to Lesna Construction Inc. for 
costs associated with project overhead and equipment standby for the Central Business District Phase IV 
Project, Contract No. 2021-0026. An additional sixty-six (66) working days are allowed for the completion of 
the work. The new contract sum, including this change order notice and previous change order notices, is 
$13,217,428.02. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute any documents and contract 
amendments needed to carry out the intent of this Resolution. 

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The change order is necessary in order to compensate the contractor for project overhead costs and 
equipment standby for 66 days cause by the unforeseen condition of the Franklin Canal uncovered 
underneath Campbell and Olivas V. Aoy as well as differing site conditions for the storm sewer at Campbell 
and Seventh.  

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
CO’s – 100%

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  X YES ___NO 

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement Department 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT:  

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD:
________________________________________________________________________ 

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client 
department should sign also) 



22-1004-1444 | 1208854
Resolution (Change Order- CBD IV Project- Project Overhead & Equipment Standby)
RAB

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the City Council approves a change order in the amount of $305,143.22 to Lesna

Construction Inc. for costs associated with project overhead and equipment standby for the Central

Business District Phase IV Project, Contract No. 2021-0026.  An additional sixty-six (66) working

days are allowed for the completion of the work.  The new contract sum, including this change

order notice and previous change order notices, is $13,217,428.02.  The City Manager, or designee,

is authorized to execute any documents and contract amendments needed to carry out the intent of

this Resolution.

APPROVED THIS _______ DAY OF ___________ 2022.

CITY OF EL PASO:

____________________________
Oscar Leeser
Mayor

ATTEST:

_________________________
Laura D. Prine
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

_____________________________ ____________________________
Roberta Brito Yvette Hernandez, P.E.
Assistant City Attorney City Engineer








